

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Andrew John Gillmore,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20150321
)	
v.)	District Ct. No. 45-2015-CV-00367
)	
Grant Levi, Director of the North)	
Dakota Department of Transportation,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 3, 2015
STARK COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE WILLIAM HERAUF

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email mtpitcher@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Whether Gillmore showed the Intoxilyzer 8000 has an inherent margin of error, and that it is relevant under N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20?.....	1
Whether the hearing officer abused her discretion in admitting Gillmore’s Intoxilyzer test record into evidence?	2
Whether Gillmore freely and voluntarily consented to the field sobriety tests providing law enforcement with probable cause to arrest him for driving under the influence?	3
Whether the Department had authority to suspend Gillmore’s driving privileges irrespective of whether Gillmore was informed of the implied consent advisory after arrest?	4
Whether Gillmore’s arguments that North Dakota’s implied consent laws are unconstitutional have been rejected by this Court and are without merit?.....	5
Statement of Case	6
Statement of Facts.....	8
Proceedings on Appeal to District Court	9
Standard of Review.....	13
Law and Argument.....	17
I. Gillmore’s driving privileges were properly suspended for 91 days regardless of whether the inherent margin of error is relevant under N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20.....	17

A.	The inherent margin of error is irrelevant under N. D.C.C ch. 39-20	20
B.	Even considering the margin of error, it still is statistically more likely than not that Gillmore’s alcohol concentration was at least .08 percent by weight	28
II.	The hearing officer reasonably found the Intoxilyzer test was fairly administered and the results were reliable and authentic.....	33
A.	This Court reviews the administrative hearing officer’s evidentiary ruling for abuse of discretion	33
B.	Gillmore’s Intoxilyzer test was properly admitted into evidence	34
III.	Gillmore voluntarily consented to the field sobriety tests, and Sgt. Gates had probable cause to arrest him.....	39
IV.	The Department had authority to suspend Gillmore’s driving privileges irrespective of whether Sgt. Gates informed Gillmore of the implied consent advisory after arrest.....	41
A.	Gillmore has failed to make a factual showing that the implied consent advisory, including the provision that refusal to submit to the test is a crime, was not provided to him.....	42
B.	The question of whether Gillmore was informed that his privilege to drive would be revoked for refusal to submit to the chemical test was not within the scope of issues to be determined at the administrative hearing	47
V.	Gillmore’s arguments that North Dakota’s implied consent laws are unconstitutional have been rejected by this Court and are without merit.....	55

Conclusion 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Aamodt v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2004 ND 134, 682 N.W.2d 308.....	47, 48, 50
<u>Benzmiller v. Swanson</u> , 117 N.W.2d 281 (N.D. 1962)	29
<u>Berger v. State Highway Comm'r</u> , 394 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 1986).	44
<u>Bosch v. Moore</u> , 517 N.W.2d 412 (N.D. 1994).	47
<u>Bryl v. Backes</u> , 477 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1991)	15
<u>Buchholtz v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2008 ND 53, 746 N.W.2d 181	34
<u>Buchholz v. Barnes Cty. Water Bd.</u> , 2008 ND 158, 755 N.W.2d 472	43
<u>Buchholz v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2002 ND 23, 639 N.W.2d 490	34
<u>Bushnell v. State of Alaska</u> , 5 P.3d 889 (Alaska Ct. App. 2000).	21
<u>Coughlin Constr. Co., Inc. v. Nu-Tec Indus.</u> , 2008 ND 163, 755 N.W.2d 867	43
<u>Dawson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2013 ND 62, 830 N.W.2d 221	44
<u>Ding v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 484 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 1992).	49
<u>Earnest v. Garcia</u> , 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260	43
<u>Erickson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 507 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 1993)	13

<u>Fossum v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 47, 843 N.W.2d 282.....	39
<u>Gardner v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2012 ND 223, 822 N.W.2d 55.....	51, 52
<u>Geiger v. Hjelle,</u> 396 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 1986)	40, 46
<u>Greenwood v. Moore,</u> 545 N.W.2d 790 (N.D. 1996).	49
<u>Harter v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677	16
<u>Haynes v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety,</u> 865 P.2d 753 (Alaska 1993).	20, 21, 22
<u>Holden v. Holden,</u> 2007 ND 29, 728 N.W.2d 312.....	43
<u>Ike v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2008 ND 85, 748 N.W.2d 692.....	48
<u>In re Boschee,</u> 347 N.W.2d 331 (N.D. 1984)	15
<u>Johnson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 530 N.W.2d 359 (N.D. 1995)	29
<u>Johnson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2004 ND 59, 676 N.W.2d 807.....	34
<u>Knudson v. Dir., N.D. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 530 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1995)	33
<u>Kraft v. State Bd. of Nursing,</u> 2001 ND 131, 631 N.W.2d 572.....	13
<u>Lamb v. Moore,</u> 539 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1995)	13
<u>Lara v. Tanaka,</u> 924 P.2d 192 (Hawaii 1996)	30, 31

<u>Loxtercamp v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety,</u> 383 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	26
<u>Maher v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 539 N.W.2d 300 (N.D. 1995).	44
<u>McPeak v. Moore,</u> 545 N.W.2d 761 (N.D. 1996)	13, 14
<u>Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert,</u> 2009 ND 213, 776 N.W.2d 549.....	43
<u>Morrow v. Ziegler,</u> 2013 ND 28, 826 N.W.2d 912.....	48
<u>Nugent v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 390 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1986)	26
<u>Olson v. Levi,</u> 2015 ND 250, 870 N.W.2d 222.....	55
<u>Olson v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 523 N.W.2d 258 (N.D. 1994)	52
<u>Pavek v. Moore,</u> 1997 ND 77, 562 N.W.2d 574.....	44
<u>Phipps v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 112, 646 N.W.2d 704.....	16
<u>Riemers v. O’Halloran,</u> 2004 ND 79, 678 N.W.2d 547	43
<u>Samdahl v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp. Dir.,</u> 518 N.W.2d 714 (N.D. 1994).	50
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</u> 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	39
<u>Schock v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2012 ND 77, 815 N.W.2d 255.....	44
<u>Schwind v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 462 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1990).	34, 50

<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 336 N.W.2d 634 (N.D. 1983)	39
<u>State v. Fasteen,</u> 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60.....	16
<u>State v. Noack,</u> 2007 ND 82, 732 N.W.2d 389.....	43
<u>Wagner v. Backes,</u> 470 N.W.2d 598 (N.D. 1991)	34
<u>Wieseler v. Prins,</u> 805 P.2d 1044 (Ariz. App. 1990).....	26
<u>Zimmerman v. N.D. Dep't of Transp. Dir.,</u> 543 N.W.2d 479 (N.D. 1996)	14

Statutes

N.D. Const. art. I, § 20.....	56
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	13
N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20	1, 20, 24, 27, 28
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1)(a)	23
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	51
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(2)	42
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)	42
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1.....	24
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(4)	24
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04.1(1)	25
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2)	7, 25, 51, 52
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(3)	52
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-06.....	9

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5) 34

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 1071 (5th ed. 1979) 44
